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Item 3.01. Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.

As described below, Skyline Medical Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), has been communicating with The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
(“Nasdaq”) regarding an instance of non-compliance with certain corporate governance requirements of the Nasdaq Listing Rules. However, Nasdaq
confirmed that the Company has regained compliance with the rules, and the matter is now closed.

In July 2017, it was brought to the Company’s attention that it may have failed to obtain valid shareholder approval at its July 2016 annual meeting for a
proposal to amend the Company’s Amended and Restated 2012 Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”) to increase the Plan’s share reserve. The Company
investigated and determined that the Plan amendment was not properly approved in accordance with the Company’s bylaws, because the sum of the
abstentions and “no” votes on the proposal exceeded the number of “yes” votes.

Since the annual meeting in July 2016, the Company issued, in the aggregate, 2,539,060 options under the Plan. Of these, 2,513,728 options were
inadvertently issued in excess of the number of shares authorized under the Plan, because of the shareholder approval issue that was subsequently discovered.
On July 27, 2017, the Company voluntarily reported to Nasdaq that these option grants were potentially made in violation of Nasdaq’s shareholder approval
rules under Listing Rule 5635(c) (the “Rule”).

On July 31, 2017, Nasdaq staff notified the Company that Nasdaq had determined that the Company violated the Rule and sought additional information
about the Company’s plan to regain compliance. The Company subsequently confirmed to the Nasdaq staff that the Company entered into option amendment
agreements (the “Amendments”) with the holders of the 2,513,728 options. Pursuant to the Amendments, the holders of these options have agreed not to
exercise the options until the requisite shareholder approval is obtained to increase the number of authorized shares under the Plan.

On September 7, 2017, the Company received a letter from Nasdaq confirming that, due to having procured the Amendments from such option holders, the
Company had regained compliance with the Rule and that, subject to certain disclosure requirements, the matter is now closed.
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